





December 10, 1992

Mr. Charles H. Bell, Jr.

Bell & Hiltachk

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 530

Sacramento, CA  95814






RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-513

Dear Mr. Bell:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Because your inquiry is of a general nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTIONS


1.
Explain the distinction between filing an independent expenditure report (Form 461) and filing a supplemental independent expenditure report (Form 465).  


2.
What are the filing obligations of an individual who makes $750 in independent expenditures in a calendar year?


3.
Must a State major donor committee comply with a local campaign ordinance that imposes additional filing requirements?

ANSWERS


1.
A person that makes independent expenditures of $1,000 or more in a calendar year qualifies as an independent expenditure committee and must file campaign disclosure reports (Form 461).  Once a person qualifies as an independent expenditure committee, in addition to filing Form 461, the committee is required to file a supplemental independent expenditure report (Form 465) if it makes independent expenditures of $500 or more in a calendar year to support or oppose a single candidate or measure.


2.
The person would have no filing requirement.


3.
A local campaign ordinance may impose additional filing requirements on candidates and committees which are active only within the local jurisdiction.  A state committee is not subject to such additional filing requirements.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires that a person which qualifies as a committee must file periodic campaign statements.  A person that makes independent expenditures totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year qualifies as an independent expenditure committee.  (Section 82013(b).)  During a calendar year in which a person qualifies as an independent expenditure committee, the person must file campaign statements (Form 461) for each semi-annual period in which contributions or independent expenditures are made.  (Section 84200.)  In addition, the person must file a supplemental independent expenditure report (Form 465) if independent expenditures totaling $500 or more in a calendar year are made to support or oppose a single candidate or a single measure.  (Section 84203.5.)  A person that makes only $750 in independent expenditures in a calendar year does not qualify as a committee and is not subject to the Act's filing requirements.


Local jurisdictions are permitted to impose additional requirements provided the requirements do not prevent a person from complying with the Act.  (Section 81013.)  With respect to additional filing requirements, Section 81009.5 limits a local jurisdiction's authority to candidates seeking election in that jurisdiction, their controlled committees or committees primarily formed to support or oppose their candidacies, committees primarily formed to support or oppose a local ballot measure which is being voted upon only in that jurisdiction, and local general purpose committees active only within the jurisdiction.  A state major donor committee is not subject to additional filing requirements imposed by a local ordinance.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







